by deed dated October 3, 1941…” 

The property aforesaid is described as: 

“All that lot of land known as a part of Lot No. 40 in Mazyckborough containing in front on  

Chapel Street forty-two (42) feet and six (6) inches, more or less, and in depth on the East side Two 

hundred, twelve (212) feet, more or less, and in depth on the West side Two hundred and sixteen (216) 

feet, more or less. 

BUTTING AND BOUNDING North on Chapel Street, south on the one-half (1/2) of said Lot  

No. 40 belonging to the estate of John Parker, to the East on the one-fourth part of said Lot No. 40 and to 

the West on a lot formerly belonging to Robert Little, being the same property described in a Declaration

[...]

“ALL that pierce, parcel or lot of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon, known as a  

part of Lot No. 40 in Mazyckborough, containing in front on Chapel Street forty-two feet and six inches 

(42’6”), more or less, and in depth on the East side two hundred twelve (212’) feet, more or less, and in 

depth on the West side two hundred sixteen (216’) feet, more or less. 

BUTTING AND BOUNDING North on Chapel Street, South on one-half (1/2) of said Lot No.  

40 belonging to the estate of John Parker, on the East side on one-fourth (1/4) part of said Lot No. 40 and 

to West on a lot formerly belonging to Robert Little.

[...]

($1.00 + “like kind property having an agreed value of $222,600.00”) 

This deed commences by stating that 35 Chapel Street Partnership, the grantor, has received a 

sum of $1.00 in cash plus real estate property (because it must be like kind to the property conveyed – 

real estate) worth an agreed value of two hundred twenty two thousand six hundred and no/100 dollars 

($222,600.00). 

The deed lists Russell B. Guerard, the recipient of the property transfer, as a witness and 

managing partner of 35 Chapel Street Partnership. Therefore, this conveyance is in fact a transfer of 

property from a private corporation to a couple of individuals, married in this case, who are owners or